

Nos. 18-16105, 18-16141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Defendant-Appellant, and

SIERRA CLUB; SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 3:16-cv-07014

Hon. Vince Chhabria

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Colin C. O'Brien
Adrienne Bloch
Marie E. Logan
EARTHJUSTICE
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 217-2000

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellants*

Jessica Yarnall Loarie
Joanne Spalding
SIERRA CLUB
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel. (415) 977-5636

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellant Sierra Club*

Daniel P. Selmi
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 92662
Tel. (213) 736-1098

*Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellant Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The panel applied a new and impossible standard for intervention as of right that conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	8
II. The Court should grant rehearing and address whether the City’s Development Agreement is enforceable under California’s Development Agreement Statue.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker</i> 904 F.3d 1053, 1068 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 11
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Association</i> 647 F.3d 893, 900 (9th Cir. 2011)..	10, 12
<i>Cotta v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4th 1550 (2007)	17
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Janes v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 883, 887 (9th Cir. 2002). Op.	15
<i>Laurel Hill Cemetery v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 152 Cal. 464 (1907), <i>aff'd</i> , 216 U.S. 358 (1910).....	17
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949, 956 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525, 528 (9th Cir. 1983).	10
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Trancas Prop. Owners Ass’n v. City of Malibu</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 172 (2006)	17

Wilderness Soc’y. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
630 F.3d 1173, 1179 (9th Cir. 2011).12, 14

Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code § 658667, 16, 17, 18

Cal. Gov’t Code § 65866(a).....17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c).....7, 15
